
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford
Tel: 07895 213735
E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 10 March 2021
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 18 MARCH 2021 AT 6.00 PM

THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL, ONLINE MEETING.
To watch this virtual meeting click here.   

Members of the Cabinet
Member Portfolio
Sue Cooper (Chair) Leader of the Council, Cabinet member for legal and 

democratic
Robin Bennett (Vice-Chair) Cabinet member for economic development and 

regeneration, and deputy leader (statutory deputy leader 
during the following months: May, July, September, 
November, January and March)

Maggie Filipova-Rivers 
(Vice-Chair)

Cabinet member for community services, and deputy 
leader (statutory deputy leader during the following 
months: April, June, August, October, December and 
February)

Pieter-Paul Barker Cabinet member for partnership, including the Five 
Councils' Partnership

Andrea Powell Cabinet member for corporate services
Leigh Rawlins Cabinet member for finance
David Rouane Cabinet member for housing and environment, and 

Didcot Garden Town
Anne-Marie Simpson Cabinet member for planning

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


2

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT

Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website.

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence.  

2 Minutes  (Pages 4 - 8)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 4 
February 2021.  

3 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.  

4 Urgent business and chair's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chair.  

5 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.  

CABINET DECISIONS

6 Recommendations from other committees  

To consider any recommendations to Cabinet from other committees.  

7 Budget monitoring  

To consider the interim head of finance’s report.  (Report to follow)

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

8 A joint local plan  (Pages 9 - 36)

To consider the head of planning’s report.  



3

9 Section 106 request - Sonning Common Parish Council  (Pages 
37 - 41)

To consider the report of the acting deputy chief executive – place.  

10 Section 106 request - Thame Town Council  (Pages 42 - 52)

To consider the report of the acting deputy chief executive - place.  

11 Exclusion of the Public  

To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 

1 to 7 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.  

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC EXCLUDED

The council hereby gives notice that it intends to hold part of this Cabinet meeting in 
private to consider the following items for the reasons set out in the ‘exclusion of the 
public’ item above.  These reports are not available on the council’s website.

12 Covid-19 leisure support package  (Pages 53 - 82)

To consider the report of the acting deputy chief executive - place.  

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic



Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON THURSDAY 4 FEBRUARY 2021 AT 6.00 PM

THIS WAS A VIRTUAL, ONLINE MEETING.

Present:

Cabinet members: Councillors Sue Cooper (Chair), Robin Bennett, Maggie Filipova-
Rivers, Pieter-Paul Barker, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins, David Rouane and Anne-Marie 
Simpson

Officers: John Backley, Emily Cockle, Steve Culliford, Liz Hayden, Simon Hewings, 
Jeremy Lloyd, Adrianna Partridge, Margaret Reed and Mark Stone

58 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 3 and 8 December 
2020 as correct records and agree that the chair signs them as such.  

59 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None

60 Urgent business and chair's announcements

None

61 Public participation 

None

62 Recommendations from other committees 

Cabinet noted that the Scrutiny Committee had commented on the draft car park order; its 
suggestions were set out in the report.  

Cabinet also noted that the Joint Audit and Governance Committee had met on 26 
January 2021 to discuss the treasury management and investment strategy for 2021/22.  
The committee recommended to Cabinet that it in turn recommended to Council to 
approve the strategy, the prudential indicators and limits, and the annual investment 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



strategy.  These recommendations were set out in the interim head of finance’s report to 
Cabinet.  

Scrutiny Committee would discuss Cabinet’s budget proposals on 9 February 2021.  

63 Car park order 2021 - consultation results 

Cabinet considered the head of housing and environment’s report on the consultation 
results of the draft car park order.  

Cabinet considered that it had to increase car parking charges; this would be the first time 
in twelve years.  Scrutiny Committee had supported this and the options proposed in 
[...]
ease transparency in the planning, approval and 
monitoring of capital expenditure.  

Cabinet noted that this year the strategy included within it a strategy for the flexible use of 
capital receipts.  This identified revenue activity which, under guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government in 2016, was eligible to be 
funded using capital receipts rather than revenue resources.  

Cabinet welcomed the capital strategy and recommended its adoption to Council.  It was 
noted that work was underway on a procurement strategy, which would be brought forward 
in the next few months.  

RECOMMENDED to Council on 11 February 2021 to approve the capital strategy 2021/22 
to 2030/31, contained in appendix one of the interim head of finance’s report to Cabinet on 
4 February 2021.  

67 Exclusion of the Public 

RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

paragraphs 1,2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 

in disclosing the information.

68 Budget 2021/22 

Cabinet noted the exempt appendix A.6 of the interim head of finance’s report on the 
budget for 2021/22.  

The meeting closed at 7.20 pm

Chair Date

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet Report

Report of Head of Planning
Author: Lucy Murfett
Telephone: 01235 422600
Textphone: 1800 01235 422600
E-mail: lucy.murfett@southandvale.gov.uk 
Wards affected: ALL
South Cabinet member responsible: Anne-Marie Simpson
Tel: 01491 651298
E-mail: Anne-Marie.Simpson@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
Date: 18 March 2021

A Joint Local Plan

Recommendations 

To recommend Council to:

(a) agree, subject to the agreement of Vale of White Horse District Council, the 
preparation and production of a Joint Local Plan with Vale of White Horse District 
Council.

(b) approve the Joint Local Development Scheme (March 2021) attached at Appendix 1; 
and delegate any updates to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Planning. 

(c) agree the principle of governance to prepare and produce a Joint Local Plan under 
Section 28 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, and to delegate the 
detailed arrangements to the Head of Legal and Democratic, in consultation with the 
Head of Planning and the Cabinet Members for Planning and Legal and Democratic.

If (a) above is not supported, to recommend Council to:

agree the preparation and production of a South Oxfordshire Local Plan and to delegate 
the publication of a Local Development Scheme and any updates to it, to the Head of 
Planning in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning. 

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 9

Agenda Item 8

mailto:lucy.murfett@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Anne-Marie.Simpson@southoxon.gov.uk


Purpose of Report

1. To consider the case for preparing a Joint Local Plan, instead of separate local plans 
for South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse district councils. During plan-
preparation the current adopted Local Plans would continue to be in force as the 
development plan against which planning decisions are made, but the next plan would 
be prepared as a joint plan over the next 3 to 4 years. Upon adoption, the new Joint 
Local Plan would replace the separately adopted Local Plans for South and Vale. 

2. The Appendix to this report provides a Joint Local Development Scheme (LDS), which 
contains a project plan for the proposed Joint Local Plan. The recommendations to 
Council seek a delegation to the relevant head of service in consultation with the 
Cabinet Members regarding the scoping and agreement of the detailed governance 
arrangements and updates to the L
[...]
deliver a plan found sound at examination. Officers 
anticipate the costs could be reduced with a joint plan by approximately one third in 
total, excluding staff costs.

Legal Implications

30.There are two principal governance options for the preparation and adoption of a Joint 
Local Plan, which are set out in the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
sections 28 and 29. More information is available at www.gov.uk/guidance/plan-
making.

31.Section 28 allows two or more local planning authorities to prepare joint local 
development documents (LDDs – which includes local plans). Although the relevant 
county council in two-tier areas can be part of the plan-preparation process (if invited 
by the Local Planning Authorities (LPA)), they cannot be part of the formal decision-
making as this remains the responsibility of the individual LPAs. Under Section 28, the 
final, formal decisions at key local plan stages (consultations, publication, submission, 
adoption) are made either separately by each council or via a voluntary joint 
committee. 

32.Section 29 was introduced in the 2004 Act to enable County Councils to continue to 
have a strategic planning role working with Districts. Section 29 of the Act allows for the 
decision-making on joint local development documents to be conferred on a joint 
committee through an order of the Secretary of State. In two-tier areas like Oxfordshire, 
county councils are a formal partner in the joint committee and therefore would have 
equal membership on a committee formed under Section 29.

33.Given the context of Development Plan making across Oxfordshire, with a strategic 
Plan underway already (the Oxfordshire 2050 Plan), and a shared management and 
policy team already in place for South and Vale, officers recommend that in principle a 
Joint Local Plan is prepared in accordance with Section 28 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. This would involve either formal decisions at key local 
plan stages (consultations, publication, submission, adoption) being made separately 
by each council or via a voluntary joint committee. Delegated authority is sought for the 
Head of Legal and Democratic, in consultation with the Head of Planning and Cabinet 
Members for Planning and Legal and Democratic, to establish the appropriate detailed 
governance arrangements. 

Risks

34.All local plans, whether single or joint, have risks involved in their preparation. They 
take several years to prepare, and the context is ever changing. For example, there 
can be changes to external factors such as Government policy, or changes to the local 
plan system itself through planning reforms, or local government reorganisation. 
Changes to the council’s priorities or administration can also bring need for revisions, 
which can be hard to deliver if a plan is at the post-submission stage. There can be 
risks if staff resources or budgets fall short. Many of these risks are the same whether 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8

http://www.gov.uk/guidance/plan-making
http://www.gov.uk/guidance/plan-making


a plan is separate or joint. We manage these risks be identifying them in a risk register, 
and preparing contingencies and mitigations to adapt to them if they materialise. 

35.For a joint South and Vale local plan, some risks are set out in the disadvantages 
section at paragraph 9 above. The current application for a judicial review of the South 
Oxfordshire Local Plan could challenge priorities and resources. Local authority 
elections in May 2023 could also provide further challenges and thus a policy cross-
party member steering group can reduce the risks. The drive to make fast progress on 
a new plan is a stronger imperative for Vale than South, due to the time that has 
passed since adoption. In summary, the key additional risk, over and above the risks 
from preparing separate local plans, is delivering a joint plan which both councils can 
agree on during plan preparation stages and can adopt 
[...]
nuary 
2021 that local planning authorities should not hold up work on local plans to wait for 
the planning reforms. 

Conclusion

45.Officers recommend that the advantages of a Joint Local Plan outweigh the 
disadvantages (see paragraphs 8-9) and that a Joint Local Plan is progressed for 
South and Vale. Officers recommend that the Joint Local Plan is, in principle, prepared 
using the provisions of Section 28 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, 
with key decisions being made separately by each council or via a voluntary joint 
committee. Officers are seeking a decision on the principle of a joint local plan, with the 
governance arrangements to be established using delegated authority in consultation 
with the Cabinet member.

Background Papers

 Proposed Joint Local Development Scheme (Appendix 1)  

Page 17

Agenda Item 8

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-statements/detail/2021-01-19/hcws720


Local Development Scheme

MARCH 2021
Page 18

Agenda Item 8



What is the Local Development Scheme?  
 
1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism 

Act 2011) requires local planning authorities to prepare, maintain and publish a 
Local Development Scheme (LDS). 

  
2 The LDS sets out the timetable to produce the Development Plan Documents 

(DPDs), including key production and public consultation stages. It must be made 
available publicly and be kept up to date. This enables the community, businesses, 
developers, service and infrastructure providers and other interested organisations 
to know which DPDs are to be prepared for the area and when they are able to 
participate in their preparation1. 

 
3 This LDS updates the previous Local Development Schemes published in March 

2019 by South Oxfordshire District Council and in February 2020 by Vale of White 
Horse District Council and combines this information into a singular LDS. This is 
the first joint LDS that covers South Oxfordshire and Vale of Whi
[...]




Cabinet Report

Report of Acting Deputy Chief Executive – Place

Author: Suzanne Malcolm
Reporting Officer: Silke More O’Ferrall
Telephone: 07917 088370
E-mail: silke.oferrall@southandvale.gov.uk 
Wards affected: Sonning Common
Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Robin Bennett 
Tel: 01865 858680
E-mail: robin.bennett@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
Date: 18 March 2021

S106 Request – Sonning Common Parish Council 

Recommendations

1. That Cabinet recommends Council to create a budget of £267,671 in the approved 
capital programme for the Memorial Hall Field project (ground levelling and access 
works and installation of fence along the western boundary) in Sonning Common, to 
be funded by the section 106 contributions set out in this report.

2. That Cabinet (subject to Council creating the budget):

i) approves funding to Sonning Common Parish Council of £267,670.53, towards 
the Memorial Hall Field project in Sonning Common as detailed in their 
application. 

ii) authorises the Acting Deputy Chief Executive – Place, in consultation with the 
Head of Legal and Democratic to: 

 agree a funding agreement with Sonning Common Parish Council regarding 
the terms of use of the S106 funding; the instalments in which the funding is 
paid; the timing of instalments; the conditions subject to which instalments are 
paid and to otherwise protect the interests of South Oxfordshire District 
Council as the provider of the funding

 approve the payment to Sonning Common Parish Council of £267,670.53 
towards the Memorial Hall Field project, subject to and in accordance with the 
funding agreement.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 37

Agenda Item 9

mailto:silke.oferrall@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:robin.bennett@southoxon.gov.uk


Purpose of Report

1. To consider a request from Sonning Common Parish Council to release funds of 
£267,671 from two S106 contributions.  Sonning Common Parish Council is seeking 
this funding towards the ground levelling, creating public access and the installati
[...]
e secured with Sonning Common Parish Council before any 
payment is made.  This will reduce risks to the Council regarding any inappropriate use 
of funds.  An amount of £267,670.53 will be paid to Sonning Common Parish Council, 
subject to completion of the funding agreement.  

Conclusion

22.The project will provide sustainable recreation facilities to meet the needs of the 
growing community, now and in the future, promoting a healthy and active lifestyle, 
which it is hoped will, in turn, reduce healthcare needs.

23. It will create a site which can be easily accessed on foot from most of the village. The 
site will be cleared of sharp flints and stones and offer space for play and exercise. It 
will facilitate the re-starting of the village’s Summer Fun programme, which provided 
much needed school holiday activities for all families.

Page 40

Agenda Item 9



24.The on-going Covid19 restrictions have seen even greater need for safe open spaces 
and the Parish Council is keen to do all it can to offer its residents opportunities for 
exercise, fresh air and activities as soon as possible

25.The proposed project conforms to the spending parameters of the S106 agreements 
and is a suitable use of the funds.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



Cabinet Report

Report of Acting Deputy Chief Executive – Place
Author: Suzanne Malcolm
Reporting Officer: Silke More O’Ferrall
Telephone: 07917 088370
E-mail: silke.oferrall@southandvale.gov.uk 
Wards affected: Thame
Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Robin Bennett 
Tel: 01865 858680
E-mail: robin.bennett@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
Date: 18 March 2021

S106 Request – Thame Town Council 

Recommendations

1. That Cabinet recommends Council to create a budget of £340,000 in the approved 
capital programme for a 3G Artificial Floodlit full-size football pitch project in Thame, to 
be funded by the section 106 contributions set out in this report;

2. That Cabinet (subject to Council creating the budget):

i) approves funding to Thame Town Council up to a maximum of £340,000, 
towards the installation of a new 3G artificial floodlit football pitch;

ii) authorises the Acting Deputy Chief Executive – Place, in consultation with the 
Head of Legal and Democratic to: 

 agree a funding agreement with Thame Town Council regarding the terms of 
use of the S106 funding; the instalments in which the funding is paid; the 
timing of instalments; the conditions subject to which instalments are paid and 
to otherwise protect the interests of South Oxfordshire District Council as the 
provider of the funding

 approve the payment to Thame Town Council of up to £340,000 towards the 
installation of a new 3G artificial floodlit football pitch subject to and in 
accordance with the funding agreement.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 42

Agenda Item 10

mailto:silke.oferrall@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:robin.bennett@southoxon.gov.uk


Purpose of Report

1. We received an application from Thame Town Council to request funds for a total of 
£340,000 from eight individual S106 contributions on 26 January 2021.  Thame Town 
Council is seeking funding to replace an existing grass pitch with a new full-size 
(100m x 64m) Floodlit 3G Football Turf Pitch (FTP) with pitch markings to 
accommodate a variety of football pitches, mini soccer pitches and training areas at 
The ASM Stadium, Meadow View Park, Thame, OX9 3RN.  

2. This project had been identified in the Thame Sport Facility Strategy and will provide 
the first 3G Football Turf Pitch facility outside of Oxford.

3. The S106 contributions forming this funding are from the following developments:

1) Development: Land East of Thame Park Road
Address: Land East of Thame Park Road, Thame
Planning Ref: P14/S1619/O
S106 Ref: 15S12
Date of agreement: 18 March 2015
Spend by date: 10 January 2027
Decision: Delegated
Obligation: The “Sport” contribution is defined in the third schedule of the agreement 
as the sum of £153,196.18 Index-Linked (£160,286.35) towards outdoor pitches 
[...]
12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8 A joint local plan
	Draft Joint Local Development Scheme - March 2021
	Draft Joint LDS - Feb 2021
	LDS Draft mockup v3


	9 Section 106 request - Sonning Common Parish Council
	10 Section 106 request - Thame Town Council
	12 Covid-19 leisure support package
	Appendix B - Covid Leisure Support Package Supplier relief and terms
	Appendix C - Covid Leisure Support Package Risk advice




Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 

 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
  

Cabinet 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY 18 MARCH 2021 AT 6.00 PM 
 
THIS WAS A VIRTUAL, ONLINE MEETING. 
 

Present: 
 
Cabinet members: Councillors Sue Cooper (Chair), Robin Bennett, Maggie Filipova-
Rivers, Pieter-Paul Barker, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins, David Rouane and Anne-Marie 
Simpson 
 
Officers: Pat Connell, Steve Culliford, Adrian Duffield, Mark Hewer, Simon Hewings, 
Jeremy Lloyd, Suzanne Malcolm, Lucy Murfett, Margaret Reed, Melanie Smans, and Mark 
Stone 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Mocky Khan and David Turner 
 
 

69 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 4 February 2021 as 
a correct record and agree that the Chair signs them as such. 
 

70 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
Councillor Leigh Rawlins declared a personal interest in the item on the section 106 
funding request from Sonning Common Parish Council (minute 76 refers).   
 

71 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

72 Public participation  
 
Cassie Pinnells made a statement on behalf of Thame Town Council, in support of its 
application for section 106 funding towards a floodlit 3G artificial sports pitch.   
 

73 Recommendations from other committees  
 
Cabinet noted that the Scrutiny Committee had met on 1 and 8 March 2021 and made to 
following recommendations to Cabinet:  

 support for Cabinet’s decision on car parking fees and charges  



 2 

 support for a joint local plan with Vale of White Horse District Council  

 support for the recommendations in the exempt report on the Covid-19 leisure 
support package  

 

74 Budget monitoring  
 
Cabinet considered the interim head of finance’s budget monitoring report.  This looked at 
the council’s budget position for the period April 2020 to January 2021.  This showed a 
revenue underspend and capital programme underspend, as detailed in the report’s public 
and exempt appendices.  During the period, the council’s main priority was to provide a 
strong local response to the Covid-19 pandemic.  This had resulted in the diversion of 
resources and the consequent reduction in work on other priorities.  Cabinet thanked 
officers for their work during these unprecedented times.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the contents of the interim head of finance’s report to Cabinet on 18 
March 2021.   
 

75 A joint local plan  
 
Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report on a joint local plan.  This proposed the 
development of a joint local plan with Vale of White Horse District Council, rather than the 
two councils working on separate plans.   
 
The Cabinet member for planning saw many advantages to the proposal.  It would allow 
the councils to work more closely together, share policies where appropriate, and share 
resources.  Both councils’ geography was similar, with rural areas and market towns, and 
a joint plan would allow for better planning of Didcot Garden Town.  Both councils’ 
corporate ambitions were similar; both had declared climate emergencies.  A joint local 
pan would also save costs as the councils had a shared planning policy team, and could 
share the costs of evidence gathering and the public examination.   
 
Cabinet agreed, believing that there were sound planning and practical reasons to develop 
a joint local plan.  Cabinet was reassured that, if necessary, local policies could be 
included in a joint plan to reflect local needs.  This would overcome the disadvantage of a 
joint plan covering a wider area and being less local.  Cabinet also noted that the current, 
adopted local plan would remain in place until a new joint local plan was adopted.   
 
Legislation allowed the councils to prepare a joint plan.  Cabinet discussed the two 
methods of doing this: 
 

 Section 28 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 allowed two or 
more local planning authorities (district councils) to prepare a joint local plan.  The 
county council in two-tier areas, such as Oxfordshire, could be part of the plan-
preparation process but could not be part of the formal decision-making, as this 
remained the responsibility of the district councils.  Under Section 28, the final, 
formal decisions at key local plan stages (consultations, publication, submission, 
adoption) were made either separately by each council or via a voluntary joint 
committee.   
 

 Section 29 of the 2004 Act enabled the county council to continue to 
have a strategic planning role working with district councils.  This allowed for the 
decision-making on a joint local plan to be conferred on a joint committee.  Under 



 3 

section 29, the county council would be a formal partner in the joint committee and 
therefore would have equal membership on that committee.   
 

Given the context of development plan making across Oxfordshire, with a strategic plan 
(the Oxfordshire 2050 Plan) already underway, and a shared management and policy 
team already in place for South Oxfordshire and the Vale, Cabinet considered that a joint 
local plan should be prepared in accordance with section 28 of the Act.  Scrutiny 
Committee had preferred the section 28 option also.  Cabinet considered that officers 
should be authorised to prepare the detailed arrangements and hoped that all members 
could be involved in the plan preparation at relevant stages, through feedback sessions.  
Cabinet members asked officers to manage the risks by identifying them in the risk 
register, and by preparing contingencies and mitigations should the risks materialise.   
 
RECOMMENDED to Council on 25 March 2021 to: 
 
(a) agree, subject to the agreement of Vale of White Horse District Council, the 

preparation and production of a Joint Local Plan with Vale of White Horse District 
Council;  

 
(b) approve the Joint Local Development Scheme (March 2021) attached at appendix 1 

to the head of planning’s report to Cabinet on 18 March 2021, and authorise the head 
of planning in consultation with the Cabinet member for planning, to make any 
updates;  

 
(c) agree the principle of governance to prepare and produce a Joint Local Plan under 

Section 28 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, and authorise the 
head of legal and democratic, in consultation with the head of planning, the Leader 
and Deputy Leaders, and the Cabinet members for planning and legal and 
democratic, to agree the detailed arrangements; and  

 
(d) if recommendation (a) above is not supported, to agree the preparation and 

production of a South Oxfordshire Local Plan and to authorise the head of planning, 
in consultation with the Cabinet member for planning, to publish a Local Development 
Scheme and agree any updates to it.   

 

76 Section 106 request - Sonning Common Parish Council  
 
Councillor Leigh Rawlins declared a personal interest in this item as he was a member of 
Sonning Common Parish Council, and left the meeting during its consideration.   
 
Cabinet considered the report of the acting deputy chief executive – place.  This set out a 
request from Sonning Common Parish Council for section 106 funding towards ground 
levelling works, creating public access, and the installation of a fence along the western 
boundary at the Memorial Hall Field, Reade’s Lane, Sonning Common.  The project had 
the support of the parish council and the neighbourhood plan.   
 
Cabinet supported the proposal.   
 
RECOMMENDED: to Council on 25 March 2021 to    
 
(a) create a budget of £267,671 in the approved capital programme for the Memorial Hall 

Field project (ground levelling and access works and installation of fence along the 



 4 

western boundary) in Sonning Common, to be funded by the section 106 
contributions set out in the report of the acting deputy chief executive – place to 
Cabinet on 18 March 2021;  

 
RESOLVED: subject to Council agreeing recommendation (a) above, to: 

 
(b) approve funding to Sonning Common Parish Council of £267,670.53, towards the 

Memorial Hall Field project in Sonning Common as detailed in the parish council’s 
application;   

 
(c) authorise the acting deputy chief executive – place, in consultation with the head of 

legal and democratic to:  
(i) agree a funding agreement with Sonning Common Parish Council regarding the 

terms of use of the section 106 funding; the instalments in which the funding is 
paid; the timing of instalments; the conditions subject to which instalments are 
paid; and to otherwise protect the interests of South Oxfordshire District Council 
as the provider of the funding; and  

(ii) approve the payment to Sonning Common Parish Council of £267,670.53 
towards the Memorial Hall Field project, subject to and in accordance with the 
funding agreement.   

 

77 Section 106 request - Thame Town Council  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the acting deputy chief executive – place.  This set out a 
request from Thame Town Council for section 106 funding towards a new floodlit, 3G 
artificial turf sports pitch at the ASM Stadium, Meadow View Park, Thame.   
 
Cabinet noted that this would provide a high standard sports pitch that could be used by 
multiple teams each week, even in the wettest parts of winter.  This project had achieved 
widespread support in Thame, driven by the town council, local sports clubs and the local 
community.  Cabinet supported the proposal.   
 
RECOMMENDED: to Council on 25 March 2021 to    
 
(a) create a budget of £340,000 in the approved capital programme for a 3G Artificial 

Floodlit full-size football pitch project in Thame, to be funded by the section 106 
contributions set out in the report of the acting deputy chief executive – place to 
Cabinet on 18 March 2021;  

 
RESOLVED: subject to Council agreeing recommendation (a) above, to: 
 
(b) approve funding to Thame Town Council up to a maximum of £340,000, towards the 

installation of a new 3G artificial floodlit football pitch; 
 

(c)   authorise the acting deputy chief executive – place, in consultation with the head of 
legal and democratic to:  

 agree a funding agreement with Thame Town Council regarding the terms of 
use of the section 106 funding; the instalments in which the funding is paid; the 
timing of instalments; the conditions subject to which instalments are paid; and 
to otherwise protect the interests of South Oxfordshire District Council as the 
provider of the funding; and  



 5 

 approve the payment to Thame Town Council of up to £340,000 towards the 
installation of a new 3G artificial floodlit football pitch, subject to and in 
accordance with the funding agreement.   

 

78 Exclusion of the Public  
 
RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:  
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1,2 

and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.   
 

79 Covid-19 leisure support package  
 
Cabinet made a recommendation to Council to approve a package of Covid-19 leisure 
support.   
 

80 Budget monitoring  
 
Cabinet noted the exempt appendices to the interim head of finance’s budget monitoring 
report.    
 
 

 


